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 Educational Plant Survey Team 

Survey team members participating in the Educational Plant Survey: 

Ms. Robin Anderson - Team Leader 
University of West Florida 
Assistant Director, Facilities Planning and Construction 

Ms. Ashley Grassano 
University of Florida 
BIM/CAD Coordinator, Space Management & Analysis 
Planning, Design & Construction 

Ms. Christy Collier 
University of Central Florida 
Assistant Director, Space Utility Analysis 
Information Technologies and Resources 

Mr. Kenneth Ogletree 
Florida Board of Governors 
Senior Project Architect 
Finance & Facilities 

Ms. Aileen Velasquez 
Florida Board of Governors 
Facilities Planner 
Finance and Facilities 

Mr. Dale Bradley 
Florida Board of Governors 
Associate Director, Budgets 
Budget and Fiscal Policy 

Ms. Peg Bonyata 
Florida Board of Governors 
Manager, Application Design & Support Process 
Information Technology and Security 

 
Other participants from the Florida Board of Governors’ Information 

Technology and Security department: 
 

Gabriel Felcy, System Project Consultant 
Ya Li, System Project Consultant 

Elizabeth Adejokun-Ojo, Business Analyst 
 

University Facilitator: 
Ms. Lorilyne Pinkerton, Business Analysis 
Facilities Planning and Space Management. 
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TABLE 2 

Buildings Included in Inventory Validation 
 
 

 
 
 
 

New buildings constructed (expanded) or acquired since the 2013 Survey (2012 Validation): 

    

Site 0001: Main Campus   

Number Name GSF 

0945 Stadium Place – Training Center 11,000 

4016 President’s Storage 1,159 

4029 Honors, Scholars, and Fellows (Floors 2, 3, & 4)1 27,867 

4240 Whitcomb Facility (Band) 1,347 
4241 Campus Garden Shed 65 

4242 Campus Garden Pavilion 551 

4490 Labor & Construction Storage 676 

4546 Tucker (Civic) Center (Conference Area)1 29,933 

    

Site 0012: Belle Vue   

Number Name GSF 

4500 Carnaghi Arts Building 105,560 

4551 Carnaghi Arts Building A 421 

4552 Carnaghi Arts Building B 421 

4553 Carnaghi Arts Building C 192 

   

Site 0018: Innovation Park/Mag Lab   

Number Name GSF 

0069 Mag Lab – DC Building (Addition)1 1,980 

0269 Mag Lab – NMR Building (Addition)1 3,047 

0804 I.P. – Sliger Building2 40,521 

0855 I.P. – Shaw Building2 42,111 

0860 Technology Services Building 80,022 

   
 
No samplings were required – combined space of buildings surveyed covered all 9 
categories. 
   

1 Only additional or eligible (E&G) space shown in GSF   
2 Buildings transferred to FSU from Innovation Park Authority (Previously Leased)  
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TABLE 2 

Buildings Included in Inventory Validation 

 
 

Buildings in Site Visit for Recently Bonded Project 
  
  
All Facilities are on Main Campus (Site 0001) 
   

Number Name GSF 

0100 Campbell Stadium – South End Zone Level 3 and 4 Addition +/-70,000 

0819 Basketball Practice Facility 55,739 

4061 Deviney Hall  102,860 

4062 Azalea Hall 130,733 

4090 Dunlap Indoor Practice Facility (Football) 96,131 
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University Sites 
Florida State University owns or leases a total of 21 sites, of which 3 sites are leased or used by other 
entities. The remaining 18 sites combined to produce 4 campuses: Main Campus, Panama City 
Campus, Ringling Cultural Center, and the College of Medicine’s Immokalee Clinic. 
 

Main Campus 
Main Campus is composed of the following 15 Sites: 

Site No. 0001: Main Campus 
The Main Campus of Florida State University is the most intensely developed property currently 
assigned to the University.  This parcel of land is located immediately west of downtown Tallahassee.  
One of the most significant modifications to the Main Campus is the acquisition of additional land in the 
adjacent proximity to campus.  

Site No. 0002 – Ball Marine Lab 
Since 1964, Florida State University has managed this parcel of land located along Highway 98 in 
Franklin County.  This site, more commonly referred to as the Florida State University Marine Lab, is 
used primarily by the FSU Department of Biological Sciences for research and K-12 academic 
purposes.  The site also contains a dock, fuel tanks, and seawater pumping system and other facilities 
relevant to oceanographic research.  The property is split by Highway 98 and all of the facilities are 
located on the southern side, adjacent to the Gulf.  The upland portion of the property, which contains 
the majority of the acreage, is currently undeveloped.   

Site No. 0003: Cascade Lake 
This parcel of land is located several miles west of the Main Campus in Tallahassee.  The property 
consists primarily of lake and cypress wetlands and is part of a chain of lakes that lie northwest of the 
municipal airport.  There are no educational activities at this Site. 

Site No. 0004: Alligator Point 
Acquired in 1949, the Alligator Point site contains is located on bay front property in Franklin County.  
One building, a residential facility in nature, remains here. There are no educational activities at this 
Site. 

Site No. 0005: Mission Road Station 
This property, located off Mission Road approximately one mile northwest of the Main Campus, is 
largely undeveloped land.  The buildings at this site are utilized primarily by the University's Department 
of Biological Sciences. 

Site No. 0006: Plant Street 
This property located off Plant Street between Pensacola Street and Jackson Bluff approximately one 
mile west of the Main Campus, has no permanent structures and no educational activities. 

Site No. 0007: FSU Reservation 
This property is located approximately four miles southwest of the Main Campus along the banks of 
Lake Bradford.  The facilities at this site are used primarily for student recreational purposes. There are 
no educational activities at this Site. 

Site No. 0008: Southwest Campus 
The Southwest Campus, or ‘Farm’ as it is still sometimes referred to (it was originally the site of FSCW’s 
Dairy Farm), is located southwest of the Main Campus.  This property is currently the University's 
largest single holding.  The Seminole Golf Course, the Broadcast Center, Alumni Village, the FSU 
Nursery, and several warehouses/storage facilities are found within this site, as well as the new 
Intramural Field Complex, the Morcom Aquatics Center, and the Indoor Tennis Facility. 
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Site No. 0012: Belle Vue 
This property belongs to the Leon County School Board and is currently leased to FSU.  The facility on 
the 15.33-acre site was formerly an elementary school but FSU has transformed it to an Art facility 
which brought together 4 previously leased venues. 

Site No. 0013: Ridgeway 
This 2.83-acre site has 2 facilities which were the former Florida Highway Patrol training center.  Due to 
contamination, the facilities are only used for storage. 

Site No. 0018: Innovation Park 
Although the majority of land at Innovation Parks belongs to the Leon County Park Authority, the 
sections of land on which the National High Magnetic Field Laboratory, the Research Foundation 
Building a & B, the Materials Research Building, the AME facility, the Technology Services Building, the 
future site IRCB and the NWRDC facility are owned by the University. 

Site No. 0019: Gadsden County 
Critchfield Hall Recording Studio is the only facility located at this site.  The physical location of the 
property is in Midway, Florida, which is in Gadsden County on the northwest quadrant of the intersection 
of Interstate 10 and Highway 90. 

Site No. 0027: National Forest 
This property is not owned by The Florida State University but the footprint of the building and tower are 
leased from the US Department of Forestry.  It is located in the middle of the Apalachicola National 
Forest and consists of one facility, a transmitter and storage building, and a tower. Both structures 
support the broadcast of WFSU-TV and are owned by FSU. 

Site No. 0041: Northwest Campus 
This property is located north/north west of town and contains 3 facilities. It is currently used only for 
research and has no educational activities. 

Site No. 0042: North Campus 
This property is located north of town and contains 1 facility.  It is used primarily for research but there 
are some educational activities that take place here. 
 
 

Panama City Campus 

Site No. 0010: Panama City Campus 
Florida State University’s Panama City Campus is located in Bay County and is situated between the 
North Bay and Gulf Coast Community College.  There are 9 buildings on this site.  The 10th building is 
located off-campus and is a TV transmitter building which is located adjacent to the public broadcast 
station. 
 
 

Ringling Cultural Center 

Site No. 0009: Sarasota 
On July 1, 2000, Florida State University took control of the Ringling Museum in Sarasota, Florida.  The 
Museum was adjacent to the Center for the Performing Arts which the University took control of in the 
spring of 1992.  There are a total of 17 structures here at this location.  The Center for the Performing 
Arts houses the Florida State University Conservatory of Professional Actor Training, the Asolo Theatre, 
Inc., a direct support organization of the Conservatory, and the Sarasota Ballet, a non-profit organization 
which works with the University’s School of Visual Arts and Dance.  The Ringling Museum houses the 
Art Museum, the Ca’D’ Zan, and the Circus Museum, as well as several support structures. 
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Immokalee Medical Campus 

Site 0067 – Immokalee Health Education Site 
This 9.4-acre site is the home of the Isabel Collier Reed Facility which is a training site for the FSU 
College of Medicine.  While this property is owned by FSU, its space is not part of this survey because 
all Medical facilities are exempt. 
 
 

Other Owned Sites 
 
The following Sites are owned by Florida State University but are leased to other entities and/or the 
space inventory is not accounted for by the University: 

Site 0017 – Engineering 
The FAMU-FSU College of Engineering is located in the center of Site 0008 – Southwest Campus.  
While FSU Facilities provides all services for the buildings and grounds, the College is governed by a 
Joint Management Council and is considered independent of both FAMU and FSU. 

Site No. 0020: Southwood 
The Florida State University Developmental Research School is located adjacent to the Tallahassee 
development known as ‘Southwood’.  This property was purchased by Florida State University to 
relocate the old Developmental Research School, which was demolished to make room for the FSU 
Medical School facilities.  The school is considered a ‘Charter School’ and the facilities are no longer 
part of the university’s inventory. 

Site No. 0023: Heritage Grove 
This site is the location west of Main Campus and is leased to an educational housing consortium for 
the purpose of relocating all of the off-campus fraternity houses.  The University has access to the 
parking and in exchange the FSU Police Department patrols the private grounds. 
 
 
Sites have been added to the University’s inventory to denote non-contiguous parcels or parcels that have a separation of 
ownership or function. Site types are defined in the SUS Regulation BOG 8.009 which can be accessed at 
http://www.flbog.edu/about/regulations/regulations.php the BOG website. 
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 TABLE 5 

Analysis of Planned Enrollment Change 
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TABLE 9 

Generated Net Assignable Square Feet by Space Category for Main Campus 
 

Based on 2022-2023 projected US FTE of 41,620 (less 7,334 US FTE for 
Distance Learning where applicable)* 

SPACE CATEGORY ASF Generated 

Classroom 321,776 
Teaching Laboratory 402,219 
Study 561,870 
Research Laboratory 780,375 
Office 936,450 
Auditorium/Exhibition 80,444 
Instructional Media 124,860 
Gymnasium 160,888 
Campus Support Services 168,561 
Total 3,537,443 

*Distance Learning applicable to Classroom, Teaching Lab, 
Auditorium/Exhibition, and Gymnasium space categories. 

 
 

TABLE 10 

Comparison of Existing Satisfactory Space with Generated Square Footage Needs by Category 
 

  FY 2022-2023 FY 2017-2018 Projected Adjusted * 
Percentage of Need 

  ASF ASF Existing ASF ASF 

SPACE CATEGORY 
Generated 

Need 
Satisfactory 

Space 
Unmet 
Need 

Unmet 
Need 

Met Unmet 

Classroom 321,776 319,557 2,219 5,023 99.31% 0.69% 

Teaching Laboratory 402,219 442,950 (40,731) (20,292) 110.13% -10.13% 

Study 561,870 340,064 221,806  218,965  60.52% 39.48% 

Research Laboratory 780,375 581,918 198,457  149,882  74.57% 25.43% 

Office 936,450 1,343,441 (406,991) (378,818) 143.46% -43.46% 

Auditorium / Exhibition 80,444 128,207 (47,763) (47,763) 159.37% -59.37% 

Instructional Media 124,860 1,299 123,561  123,561  1.04% 98.96% 

Gymnasium 160,888 40,133 120,755  120,755  24.94% 75.06% 

Campus Support 
Services 

168,561 131,013 37,548  37,548  77.72% 22.28% 

Total 3,537,443 3,328,582 208,861  208,861  94.10% 5.90% 

* Adjusted for reclassification of existing space repurposed when projects under construction are complete.  
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